

No. 19-10011

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Defendants – Appellants,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Intervenor Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division
Case No. 4:18-cv-167

**BRIEF FOR FIRST FOCUS AND THE CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS – APPELLANTS**

Stuart F. Delery
Counsel of Record
Andrew J. Wilhelm
D. William Lawrence
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The ACA Has Transformed Healthcare For Millions Of Children And Their Families.....	5
A. The ACA Provides Millions Of American Children Access To Health Insurance.....	6
(1) More Covered Parents Results In More Covered Children.....	7
(2) Children Can Now Remain On Their Parents’ Health Insurance Until Age 26	10
B. The ACA Increases The Quality Of Children’s Health Insurance And Healthcare	13
(1) Children With Preexisting Conditions Now Obtain Meaningful Insurance Coverage.....	13
(2) Children No Longer Face Benefits Limits	18
(3) Better Health Insurance Means Better Healthcare Outcomes.....	20
II. By Eliminating The Tax Penalty, Congress Did Not Intend To Invalidate The Entire ACA	23
A. Statutory Provisions Are Presumptively Severable Absent Clearly Contrary Congressional Intent.....	24
B. Congress Has Repeatedly Maintained The ACA’s Benefits To Children And Their Families	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 Cases	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	24
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	4, 24, 25
<i>Champlin Ref. Co. v. Corp. Comm’n of Okla.</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932).....	25
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	24
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	27
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	27
<i>Med. Ctr. Pharm. v. Mukasey</i> , 536 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 13, 14, 15, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	24
 Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 36B	9, 27
42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....	27
42 U.S.C. § 300gg–1	27
42 U.S.C. § 300gg–3.....	16, 27
42 U.S.C. § 300gg–4.....	27

42 U.S.C. § 300gg–6.....16

42 U.S.C. § 300gg–1119

42 U.S.C. § 300gg–14(a)10, 27

42 U.S.C. § 71121

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(IX).....11

42 U.S.C. § 1802220

Pub. L. 111-148, § 5000A, 124 Stat. 244,3

Pub. L. 115-97, § 11051, 131 Stat. 2089 (2017)27

Pub. L. 115-97, §§ 11081, 12001, 131 Stat. 2092 (2017)3, 27

Pub. L. 115-97, § 13305, 131 Stat. 2126 (2017)27

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 435.119(c).....9

Other Authorities

115 CONG. REC. H2411 (daily ed. Mar. 24, 2017)
 (statement of Rep. Carbajal)26

115 CONG. REC. S4171 (daily ed. July 25, 2017)
 (statement of Sen. Nelson).....26

115 CONG. REC. S4233 (daily ed. July 26, 2017)
 (statement of Sen. Murphy)26

115 CONG. REC. S4242 (daily ed. July 26, 2017)
 (statement of Sen. Donnelly)27

163 CONG. REC. S7672 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2017)28

Am. Cancer Soc’y, *Health Care Law: How It Can Help People With
 Cancer & Their Families* (July 2013),
<https://tinyurl.com/y6zkv8dh>.....17

Am. Health Care Act, H.R. 1628, 115th Cong. (2017)25

Amy Burke and Adelle Simmons, *Increased Coverage of Preventive Services with Zero Cost Sharing Under the Affordable Care Act*, Dep’t Health & Hum. Servs. (June 27, 2014), <http://tinyurl.com/yyju5x15>21

Center for Consumer Information & Insurance Oversight, *At Risk: Pre-Existing Conditions Could Affect 1 in 2 Americans: 129 Million People Could Be Denied Affordable Coverage Without Health Reform*, <https://tinyurl.com/yba2dzcv>14

Charlotte Alter & Haley Sweetland Edwards, *United Patients of Am.*, Time (July 13, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/y2955clr>17

Chintan B. Bhatt & Consuelo M. Beck-Sagué, *Medicaid Expansion & Infant Mortality in the United States*, 108(4) Am. J. Pub. Health (Apr. 2018), <http://tinyurl.com/y3yswz7o>22

Cong. Research Serv., *Medicaid Coverage for Former Foster Youth Up to Age 26* (Oct. 26, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/y4kzk9wa>11

Ctr. for Disease Control & Prevention, *Preterm Birth* (Mar. 18, 2019), <http://tinyurl.com/kp36q3c>17

David Murphey, *Health Insurance Coverage Improves Child Well-Being*, Child Trends (May 2017), <http://tinyurl.com/y2y9xmwf>22

Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Health Insurance Coverage for Americans with Pre-Existing Conditions, The Impact of the Affordable Care Act* (Jan. 5, 2017), <http://tinyurl.com/ybkaxxmk>.....14

Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Lifetime & Annual Limits*, <http://tinyurl.com/yxtk5v4o>19

The Economic Case for Health Reform Before the H. Comm. On the Budget, 111th Cong. (2009) (statement of Christina D. Romer, Chair, Council of Economic Advisors)15

Emilie Stoltzfus, *et al.*, *Child Welfare: Health Care Needs of Children in Foster Care & Related Federal Issues*, Cong. Research Serv. (Nov. 19, 2014), <https://tinyurl.com/yxjpe8lq>11

Georgetown Univ. Health Policy Inst. Center for Children & Families,
Medicaid Expansion: Good for Parents and Children (Jan. 2014),
<http://tinyurl.com/y6pyg8eb>9

Health Res. & Servs. Admin., Maternal & Child Health, *Home
 Visiting* (Apr. 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/yx8hoo53>22

Henry J. Kaiser Family Found., *Community Health Centers: Growing
 Importance in a Changing Health Care System* (Mar. 9, 2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/y3gnzn6o>21

Henry J. Kaiser Family Found., *Health Insurance Coverage of the
 Total Population* (2017), <https://tinyurl.com/y8q9m8q4> 19

Henry J. Kaiser Family Found., *Key Facts about the Uninsured
 Population* (Dec. 7, 2018), <http://tinyurl.com/y79q6mp8>6, 12, 21

Jaime Rosenberg, *Medicaid Expansion Linked to Lower Maternal
 Mortality Rates*, Am. J. of Managed Care (Feb. 6, 2019),
<http://tinyurl.com/y28hdmlu>22

Judith S. Palfrey, *Health Reform Law & Children with Pre-Existing
 Conditions*, Am. Academy of Pediatrics (Mar. 29, 2010),
<https://tinyurl.com/ytxok25>.....17

Julie L. Hudson & Asako S. Moriya, *Medicaid Expansion for Adults
 had Measurable ‘Welcome Mat’ Effects on their Children*, 36:9
 Health Affairs (2017).....9

Kendall Brown, *Open Letter to Lawmakers: The Human Cost*,
 OKC.net (Sept. 30, 2013), <https://tinyurl.com/k2fh8d3>12

Kevin Quinn, *et al.*, *On Their Own: Young Adults Living Without
 Health Insurance*, Commonwealth Fund (May 2000),
<https://tinyurl.com/yysnah4u>10

Leighton Ku & Matt Broaddus, *Coverage of Parents Helps Children,
 Too*, Center on Budget & Policy Priorities (Oct. 20, 2006),
<http://tinyurl.com/y32kwoma>8

Ltr. from Dep’t of Justice to Clerk of Court, Mar. 25, 20194

Medicaid & CHIP Payment & Access Comm’n, *MACStats: Medicaid & CHIP Data Book* (Dec. 2018), <http://tinyurl.com/y6lhgelz>6, 8

Namrata Uberoi, *et al.*, *Health Insurance Coverage & the Affordable Care Act, 2010-2016*, Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (Mar. 3, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/kboqlcd>12

Nicholas Bakalar, *Nearly 20 Million Have Gained Health Insurance Since 2010*, N.Y. Times (May 22, 2017).....10

Nitin S. Damle, *Letter to Congressional Leaders*, Am. Coll. of Physicians (Mar. 7, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/y3m7t3gy>.....17

Rebecca Anhang Price, *et al.*, *Healthcare Cost & Utilization Project*, Agency for Healthcare Research & Quality (May 2012), <http://tinyurl.com/y44xqq5g>19

Robin Marty, *Six Stories of Obamacare Already Making a Difference*, Rolling Stone (Oct. 16, 2013).....12

Sarah Kliff, *The Little Lobbyist: A 6-Year-Old, Whose Life Depends on ACA, Heads to Capitol Hill*, Vox (June 21, 2017), <http://tinyurl.com/y62opvqv>20

Sofija Rak & Janis Coffin, *Affordable Care Act*, J. of Med. Prac. Mgmt. 317, <http://tinyurl.com/y2fckzc2>.....18

Susan R. Todd & Benjamin D. Sommers, *Overview of the Uninsured in the United States: A Summary of the 2012 Current Population Survey Report*, Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (Sept. 12, 2012), <https://tinyurl.com/y6b36oal>.....12

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-11-264, *Medicaid & CHIP: Given the Association Between Parent & Child Insurance Status, New Expansion May Benefit Families* (Feb. 2011), <http://tinyurl.com/y5umkmth>.....7

Weiwei Chen, *Young Adults’ Selection and Use of Dependent Coverage under the Affordable Care Act*, 6 Frontier Pub. Health (Jan. 31, 2018), <http://tinyurl.com/y3o9m3b9>10
